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SUMMARY 

WHAT WE DID 

The Palm Beach County (County) Office of 
Inspector General (OIG) received a 
complaint from the County Community 
Services Departm~ 
Services) concerning -
(Applicant)'s applications to the County 
Coronavirus Aid, Relief and Economic 
Security (CARES) Act Program and 
Emergency Rental and Utilities Assistance 
(ERA) Program. Community Services 
alleged that Applicant submitted 
substantively the same employment 
termination letter on letterhead purportedly 
from different companies with various 
assistance applications. The County 
approved several of Applicant' 
applications, but denied others once 
inconsistencies were discovered. 
Community Services also reported that 
Applicant received assistance from the 
State of Florida. 

Based upon our initial review of Applicant's 
applications and accompanying 
documents, the OIG initiated an 
investigation of the following allegation: 

Allegation (1 ): Applicant and Prosper 
Joseph 1 acted together to submit false 

information to the County in support of 
Applicant's assistance applications, which 
resulted in improper grant funding from 
County programs. 

Our office reviewed Applicant's assistance 
applications, supporting documents, and 
the program guidelines. We also 
interviewed Applicant, Mr. Joseph, and 
individuals with knowledge of the 
information contained in the documents 
submitted with Applicant's applications. 

WHAT WE FOUND 

Allegation (1) is supported . We found 
that Applicant and Mr. Joseph acted 
together to submit falsified documents to 
the County in support of Applicant's 
assistance applications. 

As a result of their actions, the County 
approved four applications seeking food, 
rental, and/or utility assistance on behalf of 
Applicant. In addition, the County 
approved requests for utility assistance, 
while denying rental assistance, on behalf 
of Applicant in two other assistance 
applications after discovering 
inconsistencies in her supporting 
documentation. The County issued a total 

1 Pursuant to applicable law, the OIG redacts personal identifying information of applicants for or participants in federal, 
state, or local housing assistance programs. Mr. Joseph was not the applicant or participant for the assistance program 
identified in this report; thus, his name was not redacted. 
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of $15,004.39 in rental, utility, and food 
assistance on behalf of Applicant, 
which we find to be Identified Costs.2 

We found sufficient information to warrant 
referring our findings to law enforcement 
(with a copy to the State Attorney's Office) 
for a determination of whether the facts 
arise to a criminal act under section 
817.03, Florida Statutes. 

We also found sufficient information to 
warrant notification of our findings to the 

2023-0002 

United States Attorney's Office for a 
determination of whether they constitute a 
violation of Title 18, Chapter 47, section 
1001, United States Criminal Code. 

WHAT WE RECOMMEND 

We make one recommendation; that the 
County seek reimbursement of 
$15,004.39 in issued funds. 

2 Identified costs are costs that have been identified as dollars that have the potential of being returned to the entity to 
offset the taxpayers' burden. 
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BACKGROUND 

The CARES Act 

On March 1, 2020, Florida Governor Ron Desantis 
directed the State Health Officer to issue a public 
health emergency in the State of Florida due to the 
COVID-19 pandemic. On March 13, 2020, then-Palm 
Beach County Mayor Dave Kerner declared a state 
of emergency in the County due to COVID-19. 
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On March 27, 2020, the President signed the CARES · "'1"'11io~<""a,:~-
Act into law. The CARES Act allocated $2.2 trillion in ·., 
economic relief to individuals, businesses, and governments affected by COVID-19. State 
governments were allocated a total of $139 billion based on their populations (as 
measured by the U.S. Census Bureau in 2019), with no state receiving less than $1.25 
billion. Florida received a total of $8.328 billion, with $261,174,832 of that total provided 
to Palm Beach County. 

On May 15, 2020, the Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners dedicated 
$40 million of the approximately $261 million allocated to it for "Emergency Mortgage, 
Rental and Utility Assistance." Community Services administrated the rental assistance 
portion of this funding. 

CARES Act Coronavirus Relief Fund Rental, Utilities, and Food Assistance 
Program Guidelines 

The CARES Act- Coronavirus Relief Fund Rental, Utilities, and Food Assistance Program 
was designed to utilize CARES Act funds to provide one-time rental and utility assistance 
to eligible County residents who experienced loss of income, reduction in hours, or 
unemployment as a direct result of the COVID-19 pandemic. The Community Services 
website explained that in order to be eligible for the Program, the applicant must reside 
within the corporate limits of Palm Beach County and have documentable information to 
evidence loss of income, reduction in hours, or unemployment because of the COVID-19 
pandemic that contributed to missed rental payments and/or utility payments. Eligibility 
guidelines on the website also listed the income and asset requirements to qualify for the 
Program. Applicants were eligible for assistance for food, past due rent, and/or utilities 
due from March 1, 2020 to December 31, 2020. 

Emergency Rental Assistance Program 

On March 9, 2021, under the authority of the U.S. Department of Treasury Emergency 
Rental Assistance Program ERA-1 (as established by the Consolidated Appropriations 
Act, 2021) and ERA-2 (as established by section 3201 of the American Rescue Plan Act 
of 2021 ), the Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners (BCC) approved ERA-
1 funding to assist Palm Beach County residents affected by COVID-19 with rental and 
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utility assistance. On August 17, 2021, the BCC approved ERA-2 funding for the same 
purpose. 

Eligible Palm Beach County households are renter households in which one or more 
individual(s) meets all of the following criteria: 

• For ERA-1, qualifies for unemployment or experienced a reduction of 
household income, incurred significant costs, or experienced other financial 
hardships due to COVID-19 (either directly or indirectly), or for ERA-2, 
qualifies for unemployment or experienced other financial hardships during 
or due to (either directly or indirectly) COVID-19 [Emphasis added]; 

• Demonstrates a risk of homelessness or housing instability; and 
• Has a household income at or below 80% of the area median. 

Rental Assistance Applications 

The County accepted applications 
electronically on the Community Services 
Online System for Community Access to 
Resources and Social Services (OSCARSS). 
OSCARSS required applicants to upload 
certain supporting documentation, including 
identification, employment information, a rental 
lease agreement, and a Balance Statement from the landlord. The Balance Statement 
was to be completed by the applicant's landlord or property manager, and was to reflect 
the amount of rent owed by the applicant. 

The form of the application differed slightly throughout the Program, but each included 
eligibility questions and acknowledgements. Applicants were required to affirm these 
statements by electronically checking a box next to each one. Applicants had to check 
each box every time they submitted or resubmitted an application. 

The Acknowledgement section for applications during the period relevant to this report 
included the following: 

D I further certify that I have read 3 the above information and, to the best of 
my knowledge and belief, the information is accurate and has been 
properly recorded . Additionally, I understand that I am responsible for 
the accuracy of the information provided and that said information will 
be used as a basis for determining my eligibility for services. I also 
understand that any falsification or misrepresentation of this 
information is just cause for denial of services and prosecution for 
fraud. [Emphasis added] 

3 In the version of this acknowledgment for application No. 64167, there was a comma after the word "read." Otherwise, 
this acknowledgment was identical for applications Nos. 64167, 75033, 90113, 113627, 141688, and 81995. 
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The final page of the application required the applicant's electronic signature and date of 
submittal. · 

Community Services assigned applications it received to a Community Services reviewer. 
The reviewer checked whether the applicant submitted all required information and that 
there were no discrepancies within the documents. If information was missing, or if 
information in submitted documents was inconsistent, the reviewer would return the 
application to the applicant, noting what was missing or inconsistent. If the applicant met 
the eligibility guidelines and submitted required documentation, and the applicant's 
landlord had registered or was in the process of registering with the County as a vendor, 
the reviewer would send the application to a supervisor for review. 

Then, applications were sent to Community Services fiscal personnel. Upon the approval 
of an application for rental assistance, the County sent notice of approval and a request 
for payment to the County Clerk & Comptroller's Office for payment processing. 

The County Clerk and Comptroller's Office paid rental assistance funds directly to the 
applicant's landlord, paid utility assistance directly to the utility provider, and issued a food 
assistance to the applicant via a pre-paid debit card. In order to be paid, the landlord had 
to register as a vendor with the County. If not already registered, the County sent the 
landlord a link to a portal to complete the vendor registration process. 

Property Records for , Lake Worth, FL. 

Applicant's assistance a 75033, 90113, 113627, 141688, and 81995 
listed her address as Lake Worth, FL 33461 .4 This address 
is part of a 36-unit apartment complex located at , Lake Worth, FL. 
The Palm Beach County Prope~ database shows that 1111 

has been owned by-----since January 2018. 

ALLEGATIONS AND FINDINGS 

Allegation (1 ): 
Applicant and Prosper Joseph acted together to submit false information to the 
County in support of Applicant's assistance applications, which resulted in 
improper grant funding from County programs. 

Governing Directives: 
Palm Beach County CARES Act- Coronavirus Relief Fund Rental, Utilities, and Food 
Assistance Program application and program guidelines; Palm Beach County Emergency 
Rental Assistance Program application and program guidelines. 

4 Application No. 64167 requesting food assistance listed Applicant's address as 
33460. 
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Finding: 
The information obtained supports the allegation. 

Food Assistance Application 64167 

2023-0002 

County records show Applicant's application No. 64167 seeking food assistance was 
electronically signed and subm~ on December 17, 2020. The application 
listed Applicant's address as ----- Lake Worth, FL 33460. The County 
returned the application and requested additional information on December 18, 2020. It 
was resubmitted that same date.5 

The Declaration of Crisis section of application No. 64167 stated Applicant "Lost job due 
to covid 19." [Emphasis added] 

r

·MMll·iii·ii5·HMl?i+HMMi:l+++iiiHl-l'lbiHfifi11'6iii-iiirMl-h 
; L ost job due t o cov ld 1 9 

l 
I 

-----------------
] 

The supporting documents submitted with this application included Applicant's driver's 
license and a 2019 income tax return, along with a layoff letter dated "March, 20 2020" 
containing several typographical errors and purporting to be from Walmart and authored 
by Joe Bryant, a Walmart "HR Rep." 

The layoff letter had a Walmart logo but did not include a phone number, email address, 
or corporate address for Walmart or HR Rep. Bryant. The letter stated that as a result of 
COVID-19, Applicant's "position is subject to a layoff' and her "last day of employment 
will be [20, March 2020]." 

5 The County returned the application a second time, and it was resubmitted to the County on December 20, 2020. 
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The County processed the application on December 21, 2020 and approved the issuance 
of a grocery card to Applicant in the amount of $1,300.00 on December 28, 2020.6 

County records obtained by the OIG show that the food card was used for several 
unallowable7 expenses, including purchases at locations other than grocery stores and 
payments of $342.59 to Geico Auto and $607.00 to Carmax Auto Finance. 

6 County records show that the card was funded on January 15, 2021, and the food card was mailed on January 17, 
2021 to Applicant at the address listed in application No. 64167. 
7 Community Services maintains information on its website regarding the rules for the food assistance program. 
Although the website was revised during the duration of the program, Community Services advised our office that the 
guidelines for allowable expenses remained consistent. The Palm Beach County's CARES ACT- Coronavirus Relief 
Fund - Rent and Utilities Assistance Program Frequently Asked Questions posted to the website provides, the "food 
assistance card may ONLY be used to purchase food at grocery stores. You may use the grocery store of your 
choice but the card is only valid on food items." [Emphasis added] 
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Rental Assistance Application 75033 

County records show Applicant's rental assistance application No. 75033 was 
electronically signed and submitted to the Count on Ma 4, 2021 . Application No. 75033 
listed Applicant's address as , Lake Worth, FL, her landlord 
as Avaira [sic] at Lake Worth, and her monthly rent payment as $1,795.00.8 The 
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application sought assistance for May through August 2021 in an amount totaling 

8 The lease, landlord balance statement, and letter purportedly from Aviara Florida Properties submitted with application 
No. 75033 lists the monthly rental rate as $1 ,785.00. 
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$7,789.00.9 The application's Declaration of Crisis states Applicant's needed assistance 
was COVID-19 related. 

Due to the Covid-19 impact (sic) has affected us by cause (sic) us to not (sic) able 
to work as the world become (sic) more expensive. I'm requesting help because I 
have felling (sic) behind on my bill and lost my job. I need the help because I have 
2 kids that I don't want to (sic) homeless with. Life is hard right now and I'm praying 
for it to get better, Please help me Please. 

Dua tO"the· Covid'-19 imp-act ~a:s ·affected, Us by cause I.ts iO not able' to work as th9 wortd be<:ic:tnle more expens.Ve~· i1;m 
requesting help because. ( have feHing behind. on rny bill and' los.t my job. I need the help hecau-se l have 2 kids that t 
don'"t want to horne-1-e.ss wilh. Life fs hard right 00'\N' and l"m pc:aying for Ft. to get batter-, Prea.s.e h&tp me F>tease, 

The County returned the application on May 5, 2021 and requested additional information, 
including proof of Covid-19 crisis, a State of Florida Department of Economic Opportunity 
(DEO) unemployment letter showing amounts received and payment history, and food 
stamp letter showing Applicant's name and benefits. Thereafter, the County returned the 
application on ten separate occasions, requesting that Applicant provide additional 
information on income history, address information, employment information, more details 
about her Covid crisis, and lease information. On each occasion, Applicant responded by 
providing additional information. Additionally, during the review process, a Community 
Services reviewer spoke with Applicant regarding the information in her application. 

The supporting documents submitted with this application included Applicant's driver's 
license; three Virgo Health Service earnings statements; and a layoff letter dated "May, 1 
2021" containing several typographical errors and purporting to be from Virgo Health 
Service and signed by Kemari Bryant, an "HR Rep." The layoff letter had a Virgo Health 
Service logo but did not include a phone number, email address, or corporate address for 
Virgo Health Service or HR Rep. Bryant. The letter stated that "Adecco" was experiencing 
financial difficulties, and that Applicant's employment "is subject to a layoff' and her "last 
day of employment will be 01, March 2021]." 

The layoff letter purportedly from Walmart submitted with application No. 64167 and the 
layoff letter purportedly from Virgo Health Services submitted with application No. 75033 
were virtually identical in form and verbiage, typographical errors, format of the date (both 
letters had a comma after the month instead of the day), and the last name (Bryant) of 
the H.R. Rep who supposedly signed the letters. 

9 We were unable to reconcile the amount requested in the application with lease amount and late fees listed in the 
lease and landlord Balance Statement. 
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---­t-~ ervice 
lit~ H•flrl 

Lake 'Worth. F l. 33460 

Dear 

May, OJ 2021 

As you ma)· bc aware. Adl'CCO is cxpericndng financial difficulties. :Many 
departmt'nts ar" experiencing funding cuts, restructuring its Opt'rations, due to 
Co\!id-19 and the gon•rnors rule to shut down. Jt is with gn-at sadnt'ss that we 

inform you that your position is subject to a layoff. According to the 
organization's plan, your last day of cmploymt'nt will bt' OJ, May 20211. 

\\'cask that you k=p us posted as to your current address so that we may scnd 
)·ou e,,mploynu,nt-relatcd pape,,n,·ork. sut'h as )·our \\'-2. If you participate in the 
comrany-sponsored insurance rlans, information will he forthcoming regarding 
the method to U!iC to continue your insurance benefits. Should a third party 
contact us for an cmployme,,nt reference, our company policy is that we will onl ~• 
provide your dates of employment and job title(s) with the Organization. \Ve 
\\ ill also verify your salary history with our organization if ) "OU would like for us 
to do so. 

Please note that we resen·e,, the right to prm·idc additional information upon thc­
n.-qut.-st of a gon~rnmcnt cntit)· or when \1-C arc kgall)' required to pro,·idc such 
information. \Ve have also attached a Letter of Recommendation that ~-ou arc 
wckomc to pro,·idc to prospeeth'l' employers if you would like. \\'c would like l o 

do all we,, can to assist you with this transition. Therefore, if you h1we any 
questions regarding ) ·our final pay. benefits, 40J(k). etc. Please do not hesitate Co 
addr..-ss your questions to contact us. \Ve would like to express our i;inc..-r..­
gratitude for ~·our contributions to the organization. And we "ish you all the 
best in your futun.- endeavors. 

Sincere I~-. 

Kcmari Bl")·ant., IIR Rep. 

2023-0002 

The three earnings statements submitted with application No. 75033 had pay dates of 
March 26, 2021 , April 2, 2021, and May 10, 2021, and identified Applicant's employer as 
Virgo Health Services. 10 

10 The layoff letter and three earnings statements show Applicant's address as Lake Worth, FL 33460. 
This address, which was also listed as Applicant's address in application No. 64167, is the residence of Appl icant's 
mother. Applicant resided there with her mother prior to and after residing at •••-••• I , Lake Worth , FL. 
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EMPLOYER ==~•B&t.e West Palm Beach FL 334-16 
850-800-0035 

BENEFITS 
Paid ti.m• off 
s.~ 

TAXES 

U.-c:1 A.vaffabla 
c-.oci a.oo 
o .ao ,11.00 

-, .a "ts5 
Hl.211 
:ust 

P.AYP.EmOO 
Period Beginninp 
Period Ending: 
Pay Date: 
To<aJHoura: 

HETPAV: 

03--'21"2'!1:2:l 
Mt'27-l2021 
CM..'0212021 

25.00 

Cun-.nt 

$2231.76 

2023-0002 

S2.2S•.7e 

YTD 

The lease submitted with application No. 75033 was for a term of May 18, 2020 to July 
17, 2021, listed a rental rate of $1,785, and listed the lessees as Applicant and another 
individual, and the apartment manager as Aviara Properties, LLC. A letter purporting to 
be from Aviara Florida Properties was also submitted with the application. The letter 
detailed Applicant' rental amount and late fees. The letter was dated June 8, 2021, and 
contained a logo for Aviara Florida Properties. 
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AV I ARA 
FLORIDA PROPERTIES 

6/8/2021 

Tu whum it may conce.-n: 

-rhe rent oESl.785.00 incJudes tra..~h .. pest control., and maintenance. We do not have a specjfic 
a.mount :ror each item. This is. already included with the rent. 

Rc_go.rdi ng the ln.1.e f"ecs. on the 4lh or the month a late f'"~e of° SI 00 is ch.urged. An additiono.l S 10 is 
charg~d daily until the rent is paid. Due to .M"s. Francilu.:, requesting re:nta.l a.ssi.stonce upper 
management decided to not continue 1.a charge her an additional S 10 f'""or the month of" l\llay. ·rhis. 
brings the total or late fees ors 1 70.00. 

Ple.o.s.e f"'eel trt..-e to calJ us at 561 -463-8400 or email at SUPP1,>n@:avinn,Onridn 1-"'PO> if" you huve 
any questions. 

-rhank you ,,. 

A,,iara Lake Worth Management. 

Applicant also submitted supporting documents for another individual, whom she listed 
on her application as a household member and her alleged "Significant Other." The 
documents included four earnings statements and a layoff letter for that individual 
purporting to be from Cheney Brothers. The letter was dated "April, 29 2021" and 
~ signed by Carlos Cruz, a Cheney Brothers "HR Rep." The layoff stated • 
..... position "is subject to a layoff' and his "last day of employment will be [29, 
April 2021)." 
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April, 29 2 0 21 

L:1ke '\'\ortb, F l . 33460 

.l\.s , ·ou ma,-· be a""arc-... ( '"'blC"nC-,. Brothers is ci;:pc-ri~nein~ financial diffi~ultie-s .. ~l•n~" 

dc-rartrttC'at!- arC" c~p~ricnc&ng f'und,aig e:.uts. rHtructurln_g tht-ir ope-n111ion~,. due- to 
<-•o,id-19 and lhte corn11•n)· cbang.H. ll it. "-'"Uh great sadn~,-.s that "'\'\,C int'orrn ~.-ou lbat 
,-our po,s.Uion ls subj,r-ct 10 a la)-off. Ac-c-ordiog io thf:' organlzation"s- plan._ ~-our l a1.t d•~· oC 
tmplo~m..-at ... 111 t>C." 129. April 2021 f, 

,,'c:- ask that :,.ou ~p U'!- po~ted as. to ;,,our current .address so that 'Y\-lt' may s...cnd ~:ou 
c-mplo~ .1:ue-a1it-r~l •tit-d paprrYII> ork.., .s.uc.h a s your ,,~-2. I f ~·ou participate in rhc 
c:-ompan,--!,i.pons:orc-d ins.uranct"' pl.aan~ .. Information " :ill be- :rorthc:a-mint,:. rcizardins;_ the­
ine-thOd IP Utt,.~ 10 continue- ~aur in.s.uranct." ~rte-fits. Should• third part~- contad· u s ror 
-an c-mployrnc-nt r~f".er"<"nc.e. our C-On)f't•n.>· po-U~l' Is th•t '\'\C- '\-\ill ont~ pro, Ide- ,-:our da r~s or 
rmr10,·meat and job c.itlc( ~) ~Ith the- (.lr~•ni.2:.ation .. ,,#~ "M- 111 al!\O , :c-r.ir~ yours.ala~ 
hh.tory ""Uh our o~•nization If !tOU ~ -ould Ilk~ f'or u ~ 1:0 do ~o. 

r -le-a!Y:" note tha1 "'-«' r~r, r- t.he ril!ht to pro,•ide- addi1io1nl.l information upon the tt-quC!"St 

of a go"crnrne-nt cntit)· or ~brn ""~ are J~lly rcquinNI to pro~•ide- s.uc-h l nror.rnation .. ,, .. e 
ha, r: •tso auache-d • •~•t.~r or Rec-onun<"ndllllon tht11 )-·ou an:- ""e--lcomc:- t o tU"'O\·fde- to 
pn::.s.p~c<h:~ crnplo~-~~ ir .)'OU "ould llkr .. '-\."c- ~ ·ould Ukc 10 d-o all'"~ can to aS$bt ,-,'oli 
"'1th t ·hl~ rr•ns.illon .. Th~rr'forr-.., tr.:4-·ou ha"l.e an,- que .. tlon,._ ~•rdio~ ,our final pa~ .. 
bc-nic-fit~ 40l(k)" ic-tc-. P l ~ii.C do not be-s::ltatr t o add~~~ our questl on'!i. -to contact us:. '\.'\-"e­

"-Ould like 10 c~pr,e,ss our sincere- gratitude: Cor 1·our contributions -to the- o~anU!at.lon. 

i-'\.nd "e ...,.·i s h ~·ou all the best hi- ,--our ·Cufur,:- c:ndea\.·ors. .. 

Carlo,. Cru"'1 H R Rep . 

....... .,,... .......... 1-..-----~---~~ ... ~ ....... , -- ,.._._.....,..........__..___ ...... a.w.•w. 
....,.._..._ .......... ,.,.,..... ...... _.,, .... _~ .. ------i--.M,1t .............. ~--.-.---.-.------

...... ...___ .... _ _.,,.Wlll., ................ _,..__._, .. __.. ... _,.,._.......,...__..._......,.. ............ H.~C.4 ...... ~-------

---.r-,. ........ _ ·------------.----.......-------

2023-0002 

The layoff letter purportedly from Cheney Brothers was almost identical in form and 
verbiage, typographical errors, and format of the date (the three letters had a comma after 
the month instead of the day) as Applicant's layoff letters purportedly from Walmart and 
Virgo Health Service submitted with application No. 64167 and application No. 75033, 
respectively. 

The four earnings statements had pay dates between March 26, 2021 and May 7, 2021, 
and identified that individual's employer as Cheney Brothers, Inc. 
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CO f'-..1!; ~ Q..OC:,,.. 'W'Ct1l"l. NO lllC, 
eaJi OtDOIIS CI0300 000041~... t 

CHEN!&Y BROTHERS INC. 
ONE CHENEY WAY 
RIVIERA ~CH, Fl. :J3.40,,l-7000 

(/!!US1J 845--41"00 

F'.w,g ........ ~'Marned -.no~ ~-..,~---.,. ...... w ~ ~ T~ 

Eamings Statement 
P•r.od Be,gfrw•Nng~ 
P...-iod Ending: 
Pay Da10: 

OY:2112021 
041031'2()21 

04/0W2021 

2023-0002 

-- ~.. 10 o.:e AddlUonal Tax Wlthholdln q lnformatJon 

peduc:t:lona 

,e.2100 
27.3150 

Slatutory 

80.00 
20.85 

P.edaral I~ Tax 
Social Security Tax 
t,Aec:Hea.,. T•• 

0th r 
Dental Ina 125 
Lid 
Shomec-rn Dis. 

1 ... 56.80 
569.S2 

-177 .37 
~125 .13 
.29 .27 

-e .or 
-4 .oo 

.,. .tsa2-54 

--00 
- £..eluded f~ tede:ral ••••hie- waoe­

vou, fec:klrtral ~ wago,& tNs period .,.. 
$2.018 .31 

1 Z. 585 . 64 C.~A!lowa:..<10ee. 
2.680.08 IE"L · No SC...~ ..... 

"'34 .19 
Hi .. &99.91 

t .081 .42 
970.91 
227.07 

-40.05 
20.00 

er.•a 

A dditlonat· Tax Withholding Information 

A + :&• CHENEY BROTHERS. INC. 
..,.._ - - ONE CHENEY WAY 

RlVIERA BEACH• n 33404-7000 
(561) &tS•.C.700 

00000410248 
~"20'21 

$1.682.54 

NON-NEGOTIABLE 

The County processed application No. 75033 on June 28, 2021. 

Payment to 

On June 29, 2021, the Count 
$7,410.00 to 
including late fees. 

issued check number 00003245914 in the amount of 
for rental assistance for application No. 75033, 
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---- - . --~ e 80MD OF COUNTl' COHMlSSIOlfERS H•HV• H CHECK NO. 00003215914 
PALM BEACH COotrn' ~ 1'IJIIIO a»nt. II.A. CAT;; -06/29/2021 

_ _ __ .... ~_!!__:1\_~, ~£A~• •. ,FL0~!_~~ --•-·•·----••-•---·-··· . __ _ 
. - - ·- .. -- ----- -·- ---- ----..JIHOIIJ)A~----U.i'~~·•.,..410..CO--

-PAY 
T• 
TllE 
OR!>ER 
or 

Utility Assistance Application 81995 

~ - -

County records show Applicant's application 81995 seeking utility assistance was 
electronically signed and submitted to the Count on July 14, 2021. The application listed 
Applicant's address as , Lake Worth, FL, stated that her utility 
bill was $272 past due, 11 and requested electric assistance of $500.00. 

Add1t"1onal Quc.5Uona. . Homo Enorgy A • g,•og;;.fanco 

VJ'hai ) !!J the E.tectric B in Due Oeta? • 07,07.taOa:, 

Wh.01 I• O\o t e1r'e Con,,:a.ooy Aec:oun1 umbar? • 23727 l 76802. 

Old yii;;,u ..-c,CQiv-o 111n Ek>-dne S UI ~•.a Nolr~7 • ye-5 

Wl:"11:1:1 t tlkt E rte a m cu s1:.n D('.l.t ? 07./0212.021 

Whal .J:I, tho Elec:;:1ric e m DUB End • el ? 0&/'05'2021 

What IB the r.a-c:11nc- B 10 Dua Aff'IOl.in.1. R-Etqu:BB-ted7 

I• vo,utr E.lOetr'ic BUI tn a it-.o.~hald ffM!ll~-s name? • yes 

la lhe l:S.(ecft"'l'C EUi l t r, your "'8me? • V•s 

VVt,,•t le o,,e n..nw,- o,i U'M:I - le.QriO a m? • 

W'hal is your- E l,e;c&rici:ty Paa Duo Amount:? • 

11 The utility bill submitted with Applicant's application No. 81995 showed a total due of $271.50. 
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The application stated that Applicant's crisis was COVID-19 related . The Declaration of 
Crisis section of the application stated , "I am a mother of two kids who is going thru a hard 
time and need some help." 

A<l<J1t,c;i,1~~• 0.1.1<.:s.tlcu1~ Soelr Attost"""t•o., 

·- your C:rt•I• C:C>VID-'1. o,,- NC>N--COVID R•l-tec:17 - ; Cc:,v,o-·:;~- -

C:::.-1•1• f• ch,•• t.o Dlr•c::• a.r lncllr•ct c•u••• ~m C:C>VID-'19: ,.. 

c:::tua11nec::1 tor Unempfoym-nt 

_.,- Inc,...•- In E.xpen-e: ou- l.O COVID-1Q 

C-arlng t'or e>r bet r,g o High Rlak lndi v k:h ... •-•I 

...,,,.- Reaponaible •c.r Carir,g for Chlld"9n / GrundchUclre-n QI. H,oma 

t am a mother of two kids who iS. going thru 8 hard ti,.;,e and need some help 

The County returned the application to Applicant on July 14, 2021 and requested a 
signature on the social security card submitted with the application. The application was 
resubmitted that same day. 

The supporting documents submitted with this application included a City of Lake Worth 
Beach utility bill dated July 7, 2021 in the name of her alleged "Significant Other", 
reflecting a past due amount totaling $271.50, as well as the same layoff letters and 
earnings statements from Virgo Health Service for Applicant and from Cheney Brothers 
for her alleged "Significant Other" that were submitted with application No. 75033. 
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City of Lake Worth Beach utility bill 

$ .. S.5$ -$ ,,,,oo S 'ISO_,e 

llt:O:OQCCCloCct 
Vatr.,_..&--A,Yf­
~"b~l0«:k1«az:.<.....-.: 

N:WOpt-.. 

•Aty--0., ~ -~J-:n&-.Q!PID.o-._. ... _ __,.,_,t ;.::z,~=-~~ 
-P~~ ._.. l..._.1\11:~'W 2 c;hF~- go,'11'­

.. 'P,aytl'.)l'--1\."t· ~~~orw'l~ 

T~f:1..:u&ll)..si62 

~::;.-:--~-n ::.-rw 
fHf N:ICPO-ANli!UAI UA!fr4t(.NGWAllf.t 
OUAl.lTYRt-PORl f'ORTHE.CITY0r l,Nlt£ 
111«:RTH&LACH15AVAILAl!U.£ fOR 
OOWHlOAD-AND,.._'W!!NC-.AJ 

~"Jn'Jt~~~J..-
UAN.r'DSEPARA1''.EI.VYOAll unuTY 
NXOUHT. HOU:IHIS 

--b,l,cl<Of~----

£-
TCC,,1111-.__ Chsgq,s-

~ ~••...-...ni 
Tot.II """'°"1'1C D.M' 

Q £-.C:Uiic-SOirvic.o 

E~ .. -~ 
GJOH-~1.-
~I.Jlaly"l"a.: 
llN:':tr< litalll 

<;ily ~~·"·-­,.-,c., .... ____. Ill - • Ill, 
....... ~6-1.Ji~~ 

Hciliilrr-~-----1..«.al Olli«<,.., • 
4l4LUJ!o-~ 
...._..,.8iNlcll\.ll.SM603801 

Offica,ffaiwrj,_ 

~~~,:, 
~s.n.::{:' 
w.,~~--;JOO 
Nollrl-Opm2'4~ ... ~-~ 
-y<,<,tln!f__,,.. .. ~ 

...... lft.M.- , ~-~~,,..-,_,,,.... 

S -"14'1.22: 

_,.,. 
,USO 

3211 ..,.., 
141 » 

S 1-41-.3;1 

uo1a 
'1-.271_5,Q 

2023-0002 

HIIIUl• HI 11• 1• 1• 1 Iii I DI l • lN _ .. _ 
Z37Z7'1-7G80Z 
'l~Arh,_.._...o..-, 

$~7--.150 
9fe-::-!~ 

-----•·- ---·-

DOOC37271D0007~60~DPOD002?~S0 

-
The County processed application No. 81995 on July 20, 2021 . 
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Payment to Lake Worth Utilities 

County records show that on July 21, 2021, the County issued payment of $271.5012 to 
Lake Worth Utilities for Applicant' application No. 81995. 

:e~.. BOARD OF COUNfi COMMISS~ONE~~ ~ tMO!/!,H C!!E(;I< NO. •• 000032488( , 
• -~il ' .;""• ·'·PALM BEJICB COONTY , ." 111:LLI FAJtOOIWIX, 11.A. "DATE.'1 •~ :i , '- .,' ' 07/21/2O21 I 
-~ , ,WEST -PALM BEACH, FLORID1\ •·,. -~ .• , , ·• / ~ • .. •• •• • , ·• , • 

: .. .. . ! :i-. : ·, /'• . • ' ..... . ;. : 4 • • ~ ->'· ._ •:;, ~ _... ;1.-. ; ... ... ,~..; l •• . . ~ • I Ii, ' 

' • 'AMOUNT ' $••••••*1,7450.97 
PAY,. on~ Thousand seven Hundred Sixt y And 97/10~ ·;.,11-.-,s 
'r0 :·;· _.. , "f';· .. 'I.. ~ ~ '• •• .. : "',." ·., · ·~ *., ·" , .) .. ,.. . ·,.~_..,. , 
THE' ·.: .. ·.· , • • '."'LAKE·, WOO.TH Ul'f'LITIES [ \: . :) I~ ~~ ... :' ',., .. 
ORDER , .... ·\· , ·\,. ·,'t'_"/ . • , 1o ' 

OF •; -,. ~- • #- ,~.,.. ,.,,, .. ,.__ ,.; .. ~ • • : · , .; .. • f,, '··• •~-.. . ,.:1"'./.;, • ..-:. _. "'· 

. 
• r;,: ,; • 

--~· . .t~ ; 
\ 

·. -~ ': • ... , ,t· ,, ... ~~ .•.• ~-.-,vi~,: . ".\, " •.J ' t.• .. , . ~-.. .. ':" . ,,. , •liS, _.,..f , : , .. ~ p:~- ,,"'' ,:\,/, •/t :=-,:,.. '~~ .•. !, ,~\.~ . .;. ..... ·, ,.., ... ~ . '., ~.:.,!.,, 
t ,'\. •.r•,r.'•1•· ..... ··· ·· • ·~-~- : ... \r.,a Ir-" ... ~ .. ... il. 

. 
. . ' . •. ·· t.. . 

~ , .. ,.,,.l ~ -·, -........ . ·. ,~, •, t · •·• +--" . 
:t . #..., , •••· ~ • . ,•.: ... JI:. _""- · t..,. 'Jh.• ·. ,- - t • p .:.- • 11 'f/d_...,u ~t1J; c;,11:;u:,~t 1-e:;,,o,; .. c.,;.J"' , - , ~ I 
·}: ~ ',. ••. . " ,..,_ .'"'.. ·•: ~ :,, ,. ,-, -~ • \,,,.. .' ·.?""' "·• . ~. ~ ., ·. -t:/• 'I' :.T ··••_. ' • '- 1,,- • • 'I r • • ~ J 
li#:,1•:•:au:;ua: ·14;):iifll:ltti·G·:C•falf#❖:i#•## i!C#:Ji•W!ifii-llUI i?-•i:lf i3 I i·li¥!¥1#:S#i f:!•$3idi½#-)1Jht### Yif·i¥C.Pi:h{Q+I 1 

n•ooo :l ~a..aai;, h' 

-==========:;--- - --------------------· 

Rental and Utility Assistance Application 90113 

Seq: 49 
Dep: 005794 
Date: 07/27/21 

.... 

. . 
I 

County records show Applicant's rental and utility assistance application No. 90113 was 
electronically signed and submitted to the Count on Se tember 10, 2021. The application 
listed Applicant's address as , Lake Worth, FL and her 
landlord as "Avaira [sic] at Lake Worth." The application listed Applicant' monthly rent 
payment as $1,785.00 and requested rental assistance for September 2021 through 
December 2021. Additionally, Applicant requested $141.0013 in electric utility assistance. 

12 The $271.50 payment on behalf of Applicant was included in County check number 00003248861 to Lake Worth 
Utilities in the amount of $1 ,760.97. 
13 Applicant requested $141 .00 in assistance on her application. The utility bill she submitted with her application 
showed a total due of $140.77. 
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v.thal. I& yCIIOl..4J" Ls-ndlorc:1-S. N~91' '"' iA.;--ai~.n :,,.;;·u~"~h 
Y\l'hal: la !r-o-JF Landlorcf•a Addf'e&:&7 ., :~~3_': ~--~-~g~;-~.----~--~ ~~~. ~L. 3~:s___ ~ 

\NP!la.t -.is. ~u_. Land'lord"a Email Add~'? • ·-..-~rt~~~fla~~~~ - · · - - · --
V'll"f"IDL iS ~OJI" Llllll""'tdlt'.N'~lfi: Phone, Nl..tfffber'i" • -~1-~~B-4"00_"" _ ~-- cc.·,_ '---~---

,An!!, >"OL.I .cur;.N!!!inUy .....,.caivff1Qi IIIIBC1ic.:ln; 8 cc,, l!llll:!"ly l"ederal boul!l.lng subsidli~"? • :N..., 
Did· )'OU r~ .a R-Drl'taa.l L..:mlm- ar iEvic:::limcln Nat:ieo"? • Y~ 

Ii_._ y-ou ..-eoah,,ad .an· ~ .-.oii~ (~d .-r.-.. 3i'·1:5.'2020) c.-..asadl b~ N~ .. · - -
H"'H!!I COVID-1 Qt a::&a.ndle!ITl.ie? • 

·---· ' -
$.1 . TeSi.00-

Whe'l la lhe Rent.ml Month& !R.eq~·d? .. --~:~~~,-·~-,~~-;~~,~ ~-~.,.~~--~t='-~~:~~, -- . 
VVt?\B• lie~ R~I PaeA C-..e-~~nl:!Fl.eoc:JU~dl'i" '" --- 1,;;r.1..0.00 

Vlo"t'111!d: ia!s, llt1e- ::R~• lal Lelle- F""oa-. AinH:ioi..Jl•l: Reiqu.e.S"ted'? • ~ ·s';i.O<'l.clO 
....-u---.1 is I.he R,c:11Cal Tol.al ..A.J'nDl<.lnt: tR.eque-9:"led'? "' 

tplr:::,,vw ...--nryBc ... CICHTIID ;an= .. ;,fQL.lrlf4cwnie"? ... ,3··· 

The application attested that Applicant's crisis was COVID-19 related. In the Declaration 
of Crisis section of the application, Applicant stated, "I still need help with my rent I'm 
currently still unable to (sic) do (sic) to covid 19 that a member of my household has." 

Declaration of Crisis (Please Explain tho roa11.on for- your- Cris.ls Situation bolovv): 

The same layoff letters for Applicant purportedly from Walmart submitted with application 
No. 64167 and from Virgo Health Service submitted with application No. 75033 were 
submitted with this application. A City of Lake Worth Beach utility bill dated August 5, 
2021 in Applicant's name was also submitted with the application. The August 5 utility bill 
reflected the same account number and service address as the July 7 utility bill in her 
alleged "Significant Other's"name that was submitted with application No. 81995. 

On September 15, 2021, the County approved the utility assistance portion of the 
application and made a payment to Lake Worth Utilities on September 17, 2021 on behalf 
of Applicant in the amount of $140.77.14 

The County processed the rental assistance portion of the application on September 27, 
2021, and made payment on September 29, 2021 . 

Payment to 

On September 29~ed check number 00003259840 in the amount 
of $11,487.0015 to ............ for rental assistance for application No. 90113. 

14 The $140.77 payment on behalf of Applicant was included in County check number 00003257336 to Lake Worth 
Utilities in the amount of $376.85. 
15 County records show this check reflected rental assistance for Applicant in the amount of $5,355.00, as well as for 
another individual in the amount of $6, 132.00. 
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'""" 8'M:a CXXJlffY 
e aou:D 0, COCJWn CCNIISSIORM 
. . tCEST P/.t.l( 8£Al"'H. n.oAUlA 

UY 
'TO 
THC 
atD!Jl 
Of ~-

Rental and Utility Assistance Application 113627 

2023-0002 

OOOOS25tHO 
o,,u,uu 

·····••11.,,1 tO 

--

County records show Applicant's rental and utility assistance application No. 113627 was 
electronically signed and submitted to the Count on April 13, 2022. The application listed 
Applicant's address as , Lake Worth, FL; her landlord as 
"Avaira [sic] at Lake Worth;" her monthly rent payment as $1,875.00; and requested 
assistance for April 2022 through August 2022. Additionally, the application requested 
$75.0016 in water utility assistance. 

16 Applicant requested $75.00 in assistance on her application. The utility bill she submitted with her application showed 
a total due of $74.88. 
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1Aofru11.t • )l'!Clur Landlord's Enruail Aaiclra.ss"7 • 5,., 1,:.ponalt.>Vl.'.fl i!i tl lCJf a a con.., 

'v.thul: ls. :your- .L..-xfh:wd".5 PhOnoi Nu,rnbar? • '5-Ei 'l -4&~t,.oa(XI 

"a'Vh~ is. yac.-- Mo....,l)r RAJnr. ~rw;"? • 

Ha,,,e !WOY ir,a,,c,el....ad ,an, ,eo1ic::fl:iio,o noUoa CteeYedl .eft:.er !3.~:5."20.2D.t• c:au.-.ed I;))' v­
u-,..,_.- C:OYIQ-1.:, ppnc;tliw,rnlic;:t" • 

2023-0002 

Sl,8"1'~ 0 

'"i.Vh;dt i• ,...._ Aenit.al Mrmlhs iAaq~st..d? • DS,12022_07'_1:z~oti.120.Z:Z..05,/"2()22:,04r.z.gzz -·---·--
~I is th& R~I P--.c Cua ~nt ReqWIIUi18'1? • __!_~~?._~ 

'.t'W!11Jt: -.. l:ha iR__..,.1s,1 l-RtJa F•;111a. Ant~nt A--=sues.'ktd"'?' • 

'°"h91 h;; Iha Ren£.;:;1I T'al.;11 Aimo,~.uU; :Aoquas."kJcr°7 ... ---­

HQIW· ~n,y 89c;tn:xt,rp1S, 1911"8 lrl ~'-""'r 1-io,,-n~'? • i 

The application indicated that Applicant's crisis was not COVID-19 related. 

Is your Crisis COVID-19 or NON-COVID Related? • iNON-COVID 

S-400-00 
- ••·-•--•••-·P•W•-• -

S9. 775.00 ------- ---- -----· ---

However, the Declaration of Crisis section of the application stated, "due to job loss of 
covid 19, high risk issues due pregnancy." 

Doc la.ration of Crisis (Pl•asQ £>,;pla,n 'lhco l'oas.on for your Crisis Situ•uon below): 

Additionally, the application noted that Applicant had received funding from "Our 
Florida."17 

Have you received any subsidy or assistance for Rental or 
Utilities from another Entity? • 

Yes 

Who provided this Assistance? l PBC, Our Florida 

The County returned this application to Applicant on April 15, 2022 and requested 
additional information, including proof that she had no pending applications with Our 
Florida, had no income, and received food stamps or child support. The application was 
resubmitted that same day. 

17 OUR Florida was a program that provided rental and utility assistance to eligible renters facing financial hardship due 
to the COVID-19 pandemic. The program was administered by the Florida Department of Children and Families (DCF) 
and was funded by federal dollars from the U.S. Treasury. Community Services told the OIG that it discovered Applicant 
received a total of $11 ,250.00 in rental assistance from the State of Florida for September 2021 through February 2022. 
Community Services had provided Applicant with rental assistance totaling $5,355.00 for September through December 
2021 pursuant to her assistance application No. 90113. The Community Services OSCARSS system is automatically 
linked to the State of Florida rental assistance system. 
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The County again returned the application on April 18, 2022, and notified Applicant that 
the County would be unable to process her application until the State made a decision on 
her pending application with them. The application was resubmitted on April 19, 2022. 
The County again returned the application on April 20, 2022, citing the same rationale. 
The application was resubmitted on April 26, 2022 with information showing that 
Applicant's application with Our Florida had been denied. 

On May 5, 2022, the County approved the utility portion of assistance application No. 
113627, but the County again returned Applicant's rental assistance application on May 
6, 2022 and requested that she provide the last two months' bank statements if she was 
not working, and that she certify zero income if no income existed. On May 10, 2022, the 
County denied Applicant's rental assistance application due to questions regarding her 
income documents. 

On May 15, 2022, Applicant requested an appeal of the County's decision. On June 22, 
2022, the County notified Applicant that her appeal had been denied. 

The supporting documents Applicant submitted with her application included an undated 
layoff letter purporting to be from Affordable Home Health Care and signed by "Steven 
Jones, HR." The letter had an Affordable Home Health Care logo, but did not include an 
email address, phone number, or address for the company or HR Rep. Jones. 

-AFFORDABLE 
Hon-:te Health Care 

A$ you may be aware. Company fs experiencing financial diff"oculties. Many depart.nHt,nts 
are experiencing cuts and restructuring their operations, due to Covid-19 end the 
governor·s rule has Impacted us. With great sadness. we Inform you that your last day 
will be 01/05/2022. Your position Is s.ubje<;:t to a temporary layoff due to your non­
vaccination status for lhe safety of our patients. We ask that you k-p us posted as to 
your current address so that we may send you employment-related papenM>,k, such a s 
your 1099-NEC. lfyou participate In the company-sponsored Insurance plans. fnfonnatlon 
will be forthcoming regarding the method to use to continue your Insurance benefits. 
Should a third party contact us for an employment reference. our company policy Is that 
we will only provide your dates of employment and job title(s) with the Organization. We 
will also verify your salary history with our organization if you would like for us to do so. 

Therefore. if you have any questions regarding your flnal pay, benefits. 401(k). etc. Please do 
not hesitate to addrass yo<K questions to contact us. We would like to ex~• our ~a 
gratitude fof' your contributions to the organiz.atlon. And we wish you all the beat In your Mure 
endeavors. 

Steven .Jonas. HR 
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The Affordable Home Health Care letter submitted with application No. 113627 is similar 
to the Walmart layoff letter submitted with application No. 64167 and the Virgo Health 
Service and Cheney Brothers layoff letters submitted with application No. 75033. The 
Home Health Care letter added that "Company" was experiencing financial difficulties, 
and Applicant' position "is subject to a temporary layoff due to your non-vaccination 
status .... " 

Payment to Palm Beach County Water Utilities Department 

County records show that on May 6, 2022, the County issued payment of $74.7618 to 
Palm Beach County Water Utilities Department on behalf of Applicant. 

Rental and Utility Assistance Application 141688 

County records show Applicant's rental and utility assistance application 141688 was 
electronically signed and submitted to the Count on July 15, 2022. The application listed 
Applicant's address as Lake Worth, FL and her landlord as 
Avaira at Lake Worth. The application listed her monthly rent payment as $1,800.00 and 
requested assistance for April 2022 through September 2022. The application also 
requested $306.0019 in electric utility assistance and $146.0020 in water utility assistance. 

The application attested that Applicant's crisis was not COVID-19 related, as permitted 
under the Emergency Rental Assistance Program ERA-2. 

Additional Questions - Self Attestation 

Is your Crisis COVID-19 or NON-COVID Related? * !NON-COVID 

Please enter the Start Date of your NON-COVID Related Crisis: • 1>2/09/2020 , ___ , __ ··•· ---; 
!.,_ ___ -·~ --~·-l 

Crisis is due to following NON-COVID related issues: * 

Absent Household Member 

Non-Covid Related 

Car Repairs 

Bereavement Expenses 

Income Reduced 

v Lost Job 

·V Medical Expenses 

18 The $74.76 payment on behalf of Applicant was included in County check number 00003287878 to Palm Beach 
County Water Utilities Department in the amount of $194.12. 
19 Applicant requested 306.00 in assistance on her application. The utility bill she submitted with her application showed 
a total due of $306.40. 
20 Applicant requested $146.00 in assistance on her application. The utility bill she submitted with her application 
showed a total due of $145.96. 
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In the Declaration of Crisis section of the application, the application states, "I just gave 
birth to a newborn and as well looking for a new job and I'm on the edge of getting evicted 
with my three children and currently don't have anywhere to go." 

Ooclaralfon Of Crfs1s (Pleaao EJ11.plaln Cho r•••on fo, your Cr'•'• S1tuAt1on bolow): 

I Just gave birth lo a newbom and as -II looking for a new job and I'm -;,n the edge of getting evicted with my lhree 
children and currenUy don't have anywhere to go. 

The County returned the application on July 21, 2022 and requested additional 
information, including proof of COVID crisis and a current government assistance letter. 
The application was resubmitted on July 22, 2022. The County again returned the 
application on August 2, 2022 and requested additional information, including Applicant's 
August 2022 water bill and July 2022 electric bill. The application was resubmitted on 
August 2, 2022. The County again returned it to her on that same date, requesting that 
she upload her rental ledger. The application was resubmitted on August 4, 2022. 

The supporting documents submitted with this application included a letter purporting to 
be from Affordable Home Health Care, which was nearly identical to the letter submitted 
with application No. 113627. 
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AFFORDABLE 
Ho.n"'.le Health ,care 

As y o u may be aware. Company Is experiencin g financial difflcultle :s. M a ny depar1:!l"nents 
are experlenclVIQ cuts a nd restructuring their operations, due to Covld-19 a nd the 
governors n .lle has impacted us. W i th great sadness, we i n fonn you that yoLlf" last day 
will be 01JOSJ2022.. Your position i s subjact to a tempc,,-ary layoff due to y our non­
v accin;ltlon · status fDI' the safety o f our patients, W e ask that you keep u s postad a s to 
your cur f'filnl a ddress so lhal we may sand you empfoyrnenl-related paperwori<, such as 
your 1099-NE C . I f you participate In 1he company-sponsored i nsurance plans, lnforn,ation 
w lll be forthcoming regarding the method to u s e to continue your Insurance benefits. 
Shou l d a third party contact u s f o r a n employn,ent raf&n!!tnca, our company policy Is lhat 
we w ot only pro,v lde your dates of e mpl oyment a n d Job tltre{s) with the OrQan lzaUon. W e 
wlll a lso v e rify your sala ry history with our organlzalton if y o u would l lke for us to do so. 

Then>fore , if you harve any questions regarding your flna J pay, benefits, AO'l( I<;}. etc. 
Please do not hesttate t:o addres s your quea tion& t o contact us. We woul d Ilk& to expre&s 
au..- s lne;er.e gn.titude foe your contribufion .. to the o:rg aniz:allon. A.nd ._ wish you all the 
be&t in your future endeavors. 

Sincerely., 

S t even Jones, HR 

~D~ n..~la~,._.~_,_.....-.~~...__,._...._,....,..._.._.._. _........,__,..._...___.____._lal' ~~......._ ... _...,....,._ ______ _.. ........ '--" ......................... _____ ..,_._ ............ ~ ........... _.._~ .....__..-~.,,..._._...-~..._.....__.__..c_,.,.,....._ .. c,, __ ...__,~___, .. __ .__,,i;,.----. ........ _,..... ____ .. _ 

On August 14, 2022 the County made final approval of the water utility assistance. On 
August 21, 2022, the County denied Applicant' rent assistance application, stating, "client 
has used various employment letters in prior applications-same exact letter from 
different companies ... " On August 24, 2022 the County made final approval of the electric 
utility assistance. 

Payment to Palm Beach County Water Utilities Department 

County records show that on August 15, 2022, the County issued payment of $145.9621 

to Palm Beach County Water Utilities Department on behalf of Applicant. 

21 The $145.96 payment on behalf of Applicant was included in County check number 00003299737 to Palm Beach 
County Water Utilities Department in the amount of $1,084.67. 
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Payment to Lake Worth Utilities 

County records show that on August 25, 2022, the County issued payment of $306.4022 

to Lake Worth Utilities on behalf of Applicant. 

OIG Interview of Affordable Home Health Care Case Coordinator 

The Affordable Home Health Care Case Coordinator told the OIG she handles human 
resources for Affordable Home Health Care and has access to employee files. She told 
the OIG that Applicant began working for Affordable Home Health Care in 2010 as an 
independent caregiver. The Affordable Home Health Care Case Coordinator stated that 
Applicant was not terminated, furloughed, or laid off due to the pandemic. 

The OIG showed the Affordable Home Health Care Case Coordinator the letters 
purportedly from Affordable Home Health Care and signed by Steven Jones. She stated 
Mr. Jones was the company's former owner. In a follow up interview, she told the OIG 
that she spoke to Mr. Jones about the letter and he told her that he did not write nor did 
he give permission for anyone to write the letter. 

OIG Interview of the Aviara Florida Property Manager 

The OIG provided the Property Manager for Aviara Florida, with a copy of the letter 
purportedly from Aviara Florida Properties submitted with application No. 75033. She 
stated that she provided a letter to Applicant, but the letter did not have the company's 
letterhead on it. She stated that Applicant altered the original letter. 

OIG Interview of the Cheney Brothers Senior Director of Human Resources 

The OIG interviewed the Senior Director of Human Resources of Cheney Brothers. The 
OIG showed her the layoff letter for her alleged "Significant Other" purporting to be from 
Cheney Brothers and signed by Carlos Cruz that was submitted with applications No. 
75033 and 81995. The Cheney Brothers Senior Director of Human Resources stated that 
the letter was not from Cheney Brothers. She said Carlos Cruz is not an HR representative 
for the company, and no one by the name of Carlos Cruz has ever worked for Cheney 
Brothers in Human Resources. 

The Cheney Brothers Senior Director of Human Resources told the OIG that the individual 
never worked for the company. She said the earnings statements submitted to the County 
with his name resembled those issued by her company, but the file number (also known 
as the employee number) listed on the statements belongs to a different person. 

22 The $306.40 payment on behalf of Applicant was included in County check number 00003301352 to Lake Worth 
Utilities in the amount of $1 ,489.64. 
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OIG Interview of Applicant 

Applicant told the OIG that she stopped working in November 2021 because she was 
expecting a child. She learned about the rental assistance program through family friend 
Prosper Joseph, who resided with Applicant's mother. Mr. Joseph knew about the rental 
assistance program as he had previously helped Applicant's niece complete a successful 
application. 

Applicant stated Mr. Joseph asked her to provide him with a copy of her lease, water bill, 
and light bill. She said she provided the requested documents for use with her assistance 
applications, but did not give him any other documents. Applicant further stated she did 
not pay Mr. Joseph any money for helping her complete her applications. Applicant 
remembered applying and getting approved for rental assistance three times, but she was 
not asked whether the rental assistance was from the County or the State of Florida. 

Applicant stated that Mr. Joseph had access to her online rental assistance portal with 
the County, and she allowed him to be in charge of "everything" on her behalf. She stated 
that there were times that Mr. Joseph told her that he spoke with Community Services on 
her behalf and that he was keeping track of her application. 

The OIG showed Applicant the employer letter purportedly from Virgo Health Service. She 
told the OIG that the name Kemari Bryant,'the Human Resources representative listed on 
the employer letter for Virgo Health Service, is an alias Mr. Joseph sometimes uses. 
Applicant stated she did not provide this document to the County, and that it was 
"probably" obtained by Mr. Joseph and was "not legitimate." Applicant was also shown 
the earnings statements submitted with her applications purportedly from Virgo Health 
Service. Applicant stated, "I don't work for Virgo Health Services. These aren't real check 
stubs ... " Applicant stated that she knows nothing about Virgo Health Service and has 
never worked for the company. 

The OIG showed Applicant a copy of the driver's license of her alleged "Significant Other," 
earnings statements, and purported employer letter submitted with her applications. She 
stated that she did not upload her alleged "Significant Other's" driver's license to the rental 
assistance portal and he was not living in the home at the time she applied for rental 
assistance. She said he never worked for Cheney Brothers, and she had no knowledge 
of the earnings statements and letter. She further stated that the documents are "not 
legitimate," as he never worked there. 

The OIG showed Applicant the employer letter purportedly from Walmart dated March 20, 
2020. She stated she has not worked for Walmart since 2016, and that it is not a true and 
accurate letter. She said Mr. Joseph knows that she worked for Walmart in the past and 
he is the person who completed this application. She also stated Joe Bryant, the name of 
the Human Resources representative listed on the letter, is another alias Mr. Joseph uses. 

Applicant stated she did not create the Walmart and Virgo Health Service letters, and she 
had never seen them prior to speaking with the OIG. 
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The OIG showed Applicant the letter purportedly from Aviara Florida Properties that was 
submitted with application 75033. She stated that this was a true and accurate document 
created by Aviara. Applicant was also shown the letter provided to the OIG by Aviara 
Florida Properties without a letterhead. She stated she did not know if this was the same 
letter sent to her by Aviara . Applicant told the OIG that Mr. Joseph uploaded all of the 
records submitted to the County on her behalf, with the exception of her lease. 

The OIG showed Applicant the letter purportedly from Affordable Home Health Care. She 
stated she got the letter from Steve, the former owner. When the OIG told Applicant that 
a case coordinator who handles human resources for Affordable Home Health Care said 
the company's owner did not create this letter, she reiterated that it is real. While viewing 
the letter, Applicant stated "this doesn't even seem right because I don't even get paid 
benefits. I'm an independent contractor." She then stated that Steve wrote her a letter, 
but Mr. Joseph must have edited it because she did not get benefits as part of her 
employment as an independent contractor. 

In a follow-up OIG interview, Applicant told the OIG that she was not aware that four rental 
assistance applications had been submitted in her name to the County. She stated that 
she only remembers submitting two rental assistance applications. Applicant told the OIG 
that she is the person who clicked the button to submit those two applications into the 
portal. 

OIG Interview of Prosper Joseph 

Mr. Joseph told the OIG he used to have a credit services business. He learned about the 
Palm Beach County Rental Assistance program through the Florida Department of 
Children and Families (DCF) . DCF told him there was a program open to Palm Beach 
County residents who had trouble making rental or utility payments. Mr. Joseph shared 
that information on social media. He also informed some of his clients that this program 
was available and he was willing to help. Mr. Joseph said he assisted his clients in the 
rental assistance process by answering their questions in order to complete the 
application. 

Mr. Joseph has known Applicant since around 2013, and he helped her with her rental 
assistance applications. He had her fill out her applications and then review them. Based 
upon his review, he would tell her if he recommended that she submit the application of if 
she needed to make changes. He said he also had direct access to Applicant' application 
portal. 

Mr. Joseph said the County required a support letter, Applicant's identification documents, 
and her children's information. Applicant provided those documents, but Mr. Joseph had 
to contact Wal mart in order to get a letter on Applicant's behalf. He said Walmart provided 
him with a generic letter. 
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The OIG showed Mr. Joseph the employment letter on Walmart letterhead that was 
submitted with Applicant's rental assistance application. He said he did not upload this 
document. He believes he had Applicant upload the document because he did not have 
internet access at the time. Mr. Joseph said that this was not an actual document from 
Walmart. He said he drafted this letter based on what the representative from Walmart 
told him the letter would say. Mr. Joseph told Applicant that they could not submit the 
letter he wrote. According to Mr. Joseph, he did not upload the Walmart letter to the 
application , but Applicant did. When asked why he provided Applicant with the Walmart 
letter if she could not use it, Mr. Joseph said it was "for educational purposes only." 

Mr. Joseph stated Virgo Health Services is a home health care company that he and 
Applicant were trying to start. He said Applicant was considered his employee, and she 
worked for him for about six months starting around the end of 2020. The OIG showed 
Mr. Joseph the letter on Virgo Health Service letterhead that was uploaded with 
Applicant's rental assistance application, purportedly signed by Kemari Bryant. He said 
Kemari Bryant is an alias that he uses, but it should not have been used on this document. 
Mr. Joseph said he wrote this letter with wording based on the conversation he had with 
the Walmart representative. He did not upload this letter to the rental assistance portal, 
but he provided it to Applicant to upload. 

Mr. Joseph was also shown an earnings statement from Virgo Health Services that was 
uploaded with Applicant's rental assistance application. He said it was an actual earnings 
statement that he created through QuickBooks, the payment processor that he was using 
at the time. 

The OIG showed Mr. Joseph the employment letter on Affordable Home Healthcare 
letterhead that was uploaded with Applicant's rental assistance application . He stated this 
letter was not given to him, but he knows that Mr. Jones owned the company. Mr. Joseph 
did not recall uploading that letter. 

The OIG showed Mr. Joseph the letter purportedly from Cheney Brothers that was 
uploaded with Applicant's rental assistance application. He did not recall drafting this 
letter. Mr. Joseph was also shown an earnings statement purportedly from Cheney 
Brothers that was uploaded with Applicant's rental assistance application. He 
remembered Applicant providing him with an earnings statement, but he did not upload 
it. 

When the OIG told Mr. Joseph that Applicant said that many of the documents shown to 
her were created and uploaded by Mr. Joseph, he said that was not true. He said he can 
verify some of the letters, and he "cannot agree" that he fabricated "all" of the letters. 

Mr. Joseph said he did not receive any money for creating any of the documents, nor did 
he receive any money from assisting Applicant in the rental application process. He also 
said he never uploaded any documents to Applicant's rental assistance portal without her 
knowledge. 
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Conclusion 

Assistance applications Nos. 64167, 75033, 90113, 113627, 141688, and 81995 were 
submitted to the County on Applicant's behalf. Applicant told the OIG that Mr. Joseph 
assisted her with submitting those applications. Applicant stated to the OIG that she gave 
Mr. Joseph documents needed for her applications and access to her application portal, 
and that he uploaded all documents on her behalf, except her lease agreement. 

During our interview with Applicant, we showed her documents submitted on her behalf. 
She said Mr. Joseph "must have" edited some of the submitted documents and that other 
documents were "not legitimate." 

She, however, acknowledged that she "clicked the button" to submit at least two 
applications submitted with the County with Mr. Joseph's assistance. Each of the 
applications submitted by her or on her behalf contained an attestation that the information 
provided was accurate and that that the applicant understood that any falsification or 
misrepresentation is just cause for denial of services and prosecution for fraud. 

Mr. Joseph acknowledged creating employment letters in support of Applicant's 
applications. The OIG also interviewed individuals with knowledge of the information in 
those employment letters who told the OIG that the letters were false. Based upon our 
review of documents and the statements of Applicant, Mr. Joseph, and the company 
representatives, we found that Applicant and Mr. Joseph acted together to submit falsified 
documents to the County in support of Applicant's applications .. 

As a result, the County issued a total of $15,004.39 in grant funding on Applicant' behalf. 

The allegation is supported . 

IDENTIFIED, QUESTIONED, AND AVOIDABLE COSTS 

Identified Costs: $15,004.39 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

The Inspector General's Investigations Division would like to thank the Palm Beach 
County Community Services Department staff for their cooperation throughout this 
investigation. 

RECOMMENDED CORRECTIVE ACTIONS 

The OIG recommends that the County seek reimbursement of $15,004.39 of 
inappropriately issued funds . 
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RESPONSE FROM MANAGEMENT 

Pursuant to Article XII, Section 2-427 of the Palm Beach County Code, was provided the 
opportunity to submit a written explanation or rebuttal to the findings as stated in this 
Investigative Report within ten (10) calendar days. Their written response is as follows: 

The County concurs with the IG recommendation included in Investigative 
Report 2023-0002. The Community Services Department will seek 
reimbursement for $15,004.39 issued to the subject(s) named in this investigation. 

RESPONSE FROM SUBJECT 

Pursuant to Article XII, Section 2-427 of the Palm Beach County Code, Applicant was 
provided the opportunity to submit a written explanation or rebuttal to the finding as stated 
in the Investigative Report within ten (10) calendar days. The Applicant did not submit a 
response. 

RESPONSE FROM SUBJECT 

Pursuant to Article XI I, Section 2-427 of the Palm Beach County Code, Prosper Joseph 
was provided the opportunity to submit a written explanation or rebuttal to the finding as 
stated in the Investigative Report within ten (10) calendar days. Mr. Joseph did not submit 
a response. 

This Investigation has been conducted in accordance with the ASSOC/A TION OF 
INSPECTORS GENERAL Principles & Quality Standards for Investigations. 
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